

ANSWERS TO INQUIRIES

1. Typical debris monitoring operations positions are billed at a straight time rate of 40 hours per week and beyond. Would the City be willing to remove the overtime billable rate column on the pricing sheet?

Answer: The overtime billable rate column will remain.

2. The manual process of filling out load tickets can jeopardize proper FEMA reimbursement if human error occurs. Utilizing electronic load tickets, computer tablets, and systems employing electronic contractor IDs with an Automated Debris Management System (ADMS) has become the industry standard and is critical for any successful debris operation in 2023. Because of the factors listed, we would like to confirm that any charges for the use of an ADMS will be included in the hourly rates provided and not as a separate hourly rate, separate flat rate, or substitutional charge for any listed position.

Answer: This is confirmed.

3. Will the City accept bidders equivalent of Attachment E indicating that the signatory is authorized and empowered to sign the proposal?

Answer: Yes, as long as the substance of the bidder's equivalent is similar to Exhibit E.